# DIOCESE OF CENTRAL FLORIDA Fifty-Third Annual Convention JANUARY 29, 2022

**Title of Resolution:** Admission of All Souls Episcopal Church, of Horizon West

Winter Garden, Florida

**Presented by:** The Very Reverend Stu Shelby, Dean, Central Deanery

### Whereas:

The congregation of All Souls Episcopal Church of Horizon West, Winter Garden, Florida has fulfilled the requirements of Canon XIV, Section 1 in that it has:

- associated itself together as a congregation of no fewer than 25 persons
- declared its conformity to the Doctrine, Discipline, and Worship of the Episcopal Church
- chosen a name with the approval of the Ecclesiastical Authority
- declared its submission to the authority of the Diocese of Central Florida
- made application to the Ecclesiastical Authority to be constituted as a mission congregation, and

### Whereas:

All Souls Episcopal Church of Horizon West, Winter Garden, Florida has fulfilled the requirement of Canon XIV, Section 2 of the Diocesan Canons seeking approval from the appropriate congregations in its deanery and within a 10-mile radius of their proposed location, and

## Whereas:

The Right Reverend Gregory O. Brewer in his Convention address will report that All Souls Episcopal Church of Horizon West, Winter Garden, Florida has been organized and is in good standing,

## THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

that the Fifty-Third Annual Convention of the Diocese of Central Florida meeting virtually on the 29th<sup>th</sup> day of January, in the year 2022 at Canterbury Retreat & Conference Center, Oviedo, Florida does hereby admit All Souls Episcopal Church of Horizon West, Winter Garden, Florida as a mission of the Diocese of Central Florida.